

No. 07-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, PETITIONER,

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT SAVINGS
AND INVESTMENT PLAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN M. VINE
SETH J. SAFRA
THEODORE P. METZLER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

MARK I. LEVY
Counsel of Record
ADAM H. CHARNES
C. ALLEN GARRETT, JR.
SEAN M. GREEN
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

RAYMOND MICHAEL RIPPLE
LORI K. KNAUER
DONNA L. GOODMAN
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898
(302) 773-3072

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
BECAUSE ERISA REQUIRES THAT A PLAN BE ADMINISTERED AND BENEFITS DETERMINED IN ACCOR- DANCE WITH THE PLAN DOCUMENTS, THE PLAN WAS OBLIGATED TO PAY WILLIAM'S ACCOUNT BALANCE TO LIV AS HIS DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY.	2
I. ERISA PLANS MUST BE ADMINISTERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN DOCUMENTS.	2
A. ERISA Requires That Benefits Be Paid To Beneficiaries Determined Pursuant To The Plan Documents. ..	2

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Payment Of Pension Benefits In Accordance With A QDRO But Not A Non-Qualified Order Is Required By The “Plan Documents” Provisions. . .	6
II. THE DECISIONS THAT HAVE RECOGNIZED COMMON-LAW WAIVERS CONTRARY TO PLAN DOCUMENTS ARE INCORRECT.	8
III. UNDER ERISA’S “PLAN DOCUMENTS” REQUIREMENT, THE PLAN COULD NOT GIVE EFFECT TO LIV’S PURPORTED WAIVER IN THE DIVORCE DECREE AND HAD TO PAY WILLIAM’S ACCOUNT BALANCE TO LIV AS WILLIAM’S DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY.	14
A. The Plan Documents Made Liv The Designated Beneficiary And Required The Plan To Pay Her.	14
B. Petitioner’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Beck v. Pace Int'l Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007)	4
<i>Blue v. UAL Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Board of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)	18-19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	3, 5
<i>Carland v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1114 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1020 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	3, 4
<i>Dorn v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 211 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996)	8, 10, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	1
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	4
<i>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 820 (1990)	5-6, 7, 8
<i>Hamilton v. Washington State Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 433 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 86 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1047 (2003)	8
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	4
<i>Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill</i> , 877 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1118 (2007)	8, 10
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	13, 15, 16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	1, 5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Marsh</i> , 119 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Mohamed v. Kerr</i> , 53 F.3d 911 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995)	12, 13
<i>National Auto. Dealers and Assocs.</i> <i>Retirement Trust v. Arbeitman</i> , 89 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	4
<i>Schmidt v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l</i> <i>Pension Fund</i> , 128 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1073 (1998)	3
<i>Silber v. Silber</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1263 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 817 (2003)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Indus. Pension Plan,</i> 701 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Sweebe v. Sweebe,</i> 712 N.W.2d 708 (Mich. 2006)	8
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe,</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	3, 5

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:

29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(i)(II)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	1, 2

Internal Revenue Code:

26 U.S.C. § 2518	15
------------------------	----

Cited Authorities

Page

Miscellaneous:

2 Daniel C. Knickerbocker, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS GUIDE (2008)	3
George A. Norwood, <i>Who Is Entitled to Receive a Deceased Participant's ERISA Retirement Plan Benefits – an Ex-Spouse or Current Spouse?</i> , 33 GONZ. L. REV. 61 (1997/1998)	2-3, 5, 8, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 93-779 (1974)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)	3
